
 

 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 at 6.00 pm, or 
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration (L) 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People (L) 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety (L) 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community (L) 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm (L) 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday, 25 February 2015 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 17 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 

18 

4. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

19 - 20 

5. Church Grove Community Lead Housing Development 
 

21 - 34 

6. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate Phase 3 CPO 
 

35 - 56 

7. Local Development Framework Revised Local Development Scheme 
 

57 - 84 

8. Pay Policy Statement 2015-16 
 

85 - 98 

9. Asset Management  (Highways) 
 

99 - 156 

10. Strategic Asset Management Plan 
 

157 - 203 

11. London Councils POPLA Contract 
 

204 - 208 

12. Management Report January 2015 
 

209 - 290 

13. Excl
[...]
hstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\8\6\ai00010687\$yofnaqqn.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: March 4 2015 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on February 11 2015 (copy attached) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 11 February 2015 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham, Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor Stella 
Jeffrey, Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor John Muldoon, Councillor Jacq Paschoud and 
Councillor Jonathan Slater. 
 
 
131. Declaration of Interests 

 
The Mayor declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 as his wife is a Director of  
Downham Nutrition Partnership and he withdrew from the meeting during  
consideration of that item. 
 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia declared a prejudicial interest in Item 11 as Chair of  
the Blackheath Joint Working Party and he withdrew from the meeting during  
consideration of that item. 
 
Councillor Janet Daby declared a personal interest in Item 12 as a Board  
Member of Phoenix Community Housing. 
 

132. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on January 14 2015 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

133. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
None additional to those pertaining to the Budget and Revenue Savings  
reports elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

134. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

135. LGA Peer Challenge 
 
The Mayor acknowledged the management issues identified in the Peer  
Review and said he thought the entire process had been of use to the  
Council. He asked that the report be referred to Overview & Scrutiny and  
accepted a suggestion from Councillor Millbank that it be shared with partner  
agencies. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chief  
Executive, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the LGA Peer Challenge report be received; 

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 

 

 

2 

 
(ii) the attached areas for action be noted and the suggested action plan at  
Appendix B be approved; 
 
(iii) the role of the Lewisham Future Board in taking forward actions be noted;  
and 
 
(iv) the report be referred to Overview & Scrutiny for their observations and  
Comments. 
 
 

136. Remodelling Day Care Services 
 
The proposals were presented by the Cabinet Member for Health, Well-Being  
& Older People, Councillor Chris Best, who stressed that all the proposals  
were for consultation in the forthcoming three month period. 
 
The Mayor was addressed by Nick O’Shea who described himself as a patron  
of Lewisham Mencap and a Volunteer at the Tuesday Club. Mr O’Shea  
strongly opposed the proposals which he believed would have an adverse  
impact on service users. 
 
Helen Bashford, a mother
[...]
ogress. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  

Page 15



 

 

 

11 

Councillor Alan Smith the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a further report be prepared by  
the end of March 2015 to update progress. 
 

141. Blackheath Events Policy 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Blackheath Events Policy be adopted. 
 
 

142. Phoenix Community Housing Board 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set  
out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the background and proposed changes to the Board of Phoenix Community  
Housing, be noted; and 
 
(ii) the proposed changes as set out be approved. 
 
 

143. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information 
 
13. Housing Property Acquisition Lee Green 
 

144. Housing Property Acquisition Lee Green 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the proposed purchase by the Council of the freehold interest in the subject  
property for a stipulated total pu
[...]
ecommendations  
 

The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the work that has been carried out on the Church Grove site to 

engage with residents and community groups and to establish the site 
constraints and value. 

   
2.2 Note the potential routes for the self-build project to be taken forward, 

including their property and financial implications. 
 
2.3 Agree to initiate an EU-compliant competitive dialogue process to select 

a not-for-profit community led consortium or organisation to act as an 
enabling development partner to deliver community-led self build or 
custom build housing on the Church Grove site, as detailed in this 
report. 

 

Page 23



 

  3 

2.4 Formally declare the Church Grove site as shown on the plan at 
appendix A surplus to the Council’s requirements. 

 
3 Background to group self-build 
 
3.1 Lewisham has a history of supporting group self-build projects. In its 

broadest sense self-build is a form of development that allows future 
residents to have a large degree of influence over the design and 
construction of their homes. Self-build and custom build are being 
advocated at a national level as a way to diversify the models of housing 
delivery and increase housing output. As a form of development group 
self-build (or collective custom-build) has particular benefits. Self-
builders gain a sense of achievement and confidence. They can learn 
new skills, qualifications and improve their employment prospects. Self-
builders may make savings by putting in time and effort into the project, 
and invest in higher quality homes compared to conventional models. 
Self-builders tend to adopt sustainable and often better designs which 
suit individual lifestyle and family preferences. The group self-build 
process often forms stronger communities. Cooperation during 
development means people meet before they move in. Making decisions 
collectively means neighbours form close bonds. Residents are likely to 
have a stronger commitment 
[...]
d development 
expertise, where necessary. This should further address the areas of risk 
identified earlier.  

 
6.9 The procurement process will assess each bidder’s approach to 

financing and delivery, where credible approaches which manage risk 
effectively will be scored highly. The criteria can also assess the level of 
financial receipt offered to LB Lewisham, the risk associated with that 
financial receipt and when it might be received. 

 
7 Next Steps and timetable 
 
7.1 If Mayor and Cabinet agree the recommended approach, officers would 

be in a position to commence the EU procurement process in April 2015.  
 
7.2 Officers have identified a number of local and London based community 

organisations, which have suitable property experience, who could be 
alerted to the OJEU advert. Officers would also notify the National CLT 
Network, UK Cohousing Network, and National Self and Custom Build 
Association of the OJEU advert. 

 
7.3 The procurement process is expected to last around 9 months. A 

summary of shortlisted proposals would be presented to Mayor and 
Cabinet at the end of this period, with a recommendation to enter into 
development agreement with a preferred bidder in early 2016. 

 
7.4 The Council would enter into a development agreement with the selected 

development partner or consortium, contracted to enable the self build 
project and develop the site. It is envisaged that the development partner 
would be permitted to draw down a long leasehold interest in the site in 
return for a payment, on completion of construction. 

 
8 Financial implications 
 
8.1 This report is intended to update Mayor & Cabinet on progress to date in 

respect of exploring the potential routes for a self-build project to be 
taken forward in Church Grove. 

 

Page 30



 

  10

8.2 In addition it seeks approval to initiate an EU-compliant competitive 
dialogue process to select a not-for-profit community led consortium or 
organisation to act as an enab
[...]
 decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing 

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 

Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

X

x X

PDF Created with deskPDF PDF Writer - Trial :: http://www.docudesk.com

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



1 

 
 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Report Titles Regeneration of Excalibur Estate – Phase 3 CPO 
 

Key Decision Yes 

Ward Whitefoot 

Contributors EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR CUSTOMER SERVICES, 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES & 
REGENERATION, HEAD OF LAW 

Class Part 1 Date 4 March 2015 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 On 17th September 2010, Mayor and Cabinet agreed that the Council 

proceed with the regeneration of Excalibur in partnership with L&Q. 
This followed on from the positive ballot of residents that took place in 
July 2010 and also following the subsequent statutory Section 105 
consultation that was carried out in September 2010.  

 
1.2 Mayor and Cabinet resolved to agree that Officers proceed with the 

Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of the land comprising the 
Phase 3 site on 13th November 2013. However unfortunately due to 
delays to the scheme caused by an issue over the status of the roads 
this has not yet been carried out. Officers are therefore seeking to 
renew the resolution in order to proceed with the CPO.  

 
2. Purpose of Report 
 
2.1   To update Mayor and Cabinet on the progress of the Excalibur 

Regeneration Scheme.  
 

2.2   This report seeks authority to proceed with all necessary statutory 
procedures to obtain a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for the 
compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and buildings, other 
than those interests already in the ownership of the Council,  within 
Phase 3 of the Excalibur re
[...]
ciple of the scheme is to make the new development a desirable 
place to live, supporting the strategic objectives around design quality 
and safety, accessibility and improving environmental performance.   

 
4. Recommendations  
 
 It is recommended that the Mayor:    
 
4.1  resolves to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in accordance with 

Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of 
Land Act 1981, for the compulsory acquisition of all interests in the 
land and buildings known as Excalibur Phase 3, the site of which is 
shown by a thick black verge on the plan attached as Appendix 1, 
other than those interests already in the ownership of the Council;  

 
4.2  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources & 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the 
final extent of the land to be included within the CPO provided that the 
CPO shall not include any additional land outside the area shown 
verged in black on the plan attached as Appendix 1;  

 
4.3  authorises the appropriate Chief Officers to take such other action as 

may be necessary to make, obtain confirmation and effect the 

Page 37



3 

 
 

 

Compulsory Purchase Order and to acquire all interests under it; and  
 
4.4  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources & 

Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the 
Council that it has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory 
Purchase Order) to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order if the 
Executive Director is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so.  

 
 
5. Background and Resident Involvement 
 
5.1 There is a long history of the Council working with the Tenant  

Management Organisation and other groups of Excalibur residents on 
the future of the prefab estate. This has included consultation groups 
and events, surveys and working with independent tenant advisors as 
detailed below.   

 

• March 2002 – Council workers start to meet 
[...]
sis.  Any special requirements are 
identified and taken into account in planning the move, factors such 
as language, mobility and other support needs often need to be 
considered. It is recognised that decanting is a very stressful time and 
decant officers offer as much support as required to minimise the 
anxiety to residents. 

 
Equalities implications: the completed development 
 
17.5 The scheme would provide thermal and security improvements, with 

all new properties more than meeting the decent homes standard.    
 
17.6 All new affordable units in the development would meet lifetime 

homes standards. A Lifetime Home incorporates 16 design features 
that together create a flexible blueprint for accessible and adaptable 

Page 53



19 

 
 

 

housing in any setting, so that the unit can be adapted when required 
to suit residents changing needs.  

 
17.7 In line with GLA and Council policy, more than10% of units across the 

development would be wheelchair accessible or easily adapted for 
those using a wheelchair. 

 
18. Conclusion 
 
18.1   Adoption of the proposals in this report is critical to the 

implementation of Phase 3 of the regeneration of Excalibur. This 
forms part of the overall regeneration of the Excalibur Estate which is 
one of the Council’s priorities.  

 
18.2  In order to facilitate L&Q’s proposed housing redevelopment scheme 

for Excalibur to proceed to schedule and for the Council to avoid 
incurring costs due to any delays caused in delivering vacant 
possession of the property, it is considered prudent and essential that 
the Council resolves to make the necessary Compulsory Purchase 
Order for the compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and 
buildings known as Excalibur Phase 3, the site of which is shown by a 
thick black verge on the plan attached as Appendix 1, other than 
those interests already in the ownership of the Council 

 
19. Background Documents and Report Author 
 
19.1 There are no background d
[...]

draw on, incorporate and update aspects of the adopted documents, including the 

supporting evidence base. 

 

2.2 The Development Plan Documents, together with the London Plan, form the 

Development Plan for the London Borough of Lewisham. The Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (the Act) (as amended) provides for Local 

Development Schemes (LDS) and requires the Council to revise its LDS each time 

new planning documents are proposed to be prepared or the timetable for existing 

production is revised. 

 

2.3 This report sets out the details of the revised LDS and details the documents that 

will have the status of a Local Plan. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

The Mayor is recommended to; 

 

3.1 Approve the revised content and timetable of the Local Development Scheme at 

Appendix 1 and recommend to Council to formally adopt the revised Local 

Development Scheme. 

 

Page 58



 

 

3.2 Authorise the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration to make any 
minor changes to the text and format of the documents prior to consideration by  
Council. 

 

4. Policy context 

 

4.1 The LDS contributes to the implementation of the Council’s priorities: 

 

• community leadership and empowerment – developing opportunities for the 

active participation and engagement of people in the life of the community 

• young people’s achievement and involvement – raising educational attainment 

and improving facilities for young people through partnership working 

• clean, green and liveable – improving environmental management, the 

cleanliness and care for roads and pavements and promoting a sustainable 

environment 

• safety, security and a visible presence – partnership working with the police and 

others and using the Council’s powers to combat anti-social behaviour 

• strengthening the local economy – gaining resources to regenerate key 

localities, strengthen employment skills and promote public transport 

• decent homes for all – investm
[...]
f the Localism Act 2011 to the 
London Councils' Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) joint 
committee for the sole purpose of providing an appeals service for parking on 
private land for the British Parking Association under contract. 

 
1.2 At present the Council does not have Traffic Management Orders (TMOs) in 

respect of any non highway land in place nor does it use the POPLA service. 
Parking on housing estates is currently contracted out by Lewisham Homes to 
Ace Securities.  

 
1.3 Any decision as whether the Council chooses to use the POPLA service in the 

future will be a separate matter and not one that will be dealt with in this report.  
 
 
2 Recommendations 
 

The Mayor is recommended to; 
 
2.1 formally confirm that the functions delegated to the London Councils' Transport 

and Environment Committee (TEC) joint committee to enter into the existing 
arrangement with the British Parking Association were and continue to be 
delivered pursuant to section 1 of the Localism Act 2011; and 

 
2.2 resolve to expressly delegate the exercise of section 1 of the Localism Act 

2011 to the TEC joint committee for the sole purpose of providing an appeals 
service for parking on private land for the British Parking Association under 
contract. 

 
 
3 Policy Context 
 
3.1 Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020 contains the shared 

priorities for the borough.  It sets out a framework for improving the quality of 
life and life chances for all who live in the borough.  This approach works 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
  

London Councils and POPLA Contact 

Key Decision 
  

Yes Item No.   

Ward 
  

Borough Wide 

Contributors 
  

Head of Law, Executive Director for Customer Services 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 4 March 2015 

     

Page 205



 

 

towards meeting the ‘Clean green and liveable’ priority to enable people live in 
high quality housing and can care for and enjoy their environment.  

 
3.2 The Council has outlined 
[...]
rom this report.  
 
 
6 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 a local authority may 

arrange for the discharge of any of their functions by a committee or any other 
local authority. For the purpose of discharging any functions in pursuance of 
arrangements made under Section 101 two or more local authorities may 
appoint a joint committee of those authorities. These powers have been used 
to establish  the London Councils' Transport and Environment Committee 
(TEC) joint committee of which the Council is a participating borough. 

 
5.2 The Council has a wide general power of competence under Section 1 of the 

Localism Act 2011 to do anything that individuals generally may do. The 
existence of the general power is not limited by the existence of any other 
power of the Council which (to any extent) overlaps the general power. The 
Council could therefore rely on this power to provide the POPLA service and 
can delegate the function to the TEC joint committee. 

 
5.3 A local authority may, in addition to the powers under the Traffic Management 

Act 2004 and the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1974, exercise other functions 
and powers to create parking spaces. It is a matter for each local authority to 
determine whether or not it is appropriate to use its traffic management powers 
to ‘designate’ parking places in their local authority area (whether on or off 
street) for the purpose of controlling or regulating vehicular and other traffic, 
relieving or preventing congestion of traffic, maintaining reasonable access to 
premises etc.  

 
 
 
 

Page 207



 

 

6. Crime and disorder implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
7. Equalities Implications  
 
7.1 There are no specific equalities implications  
 
 
8 Environmental Implications  
 
8.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
9. Background documents and orig
[...]
al Programme in assessing the traffic light for Decent Homes; 

(ii)The overall financial position on revenue and capital in assessing the traffic light for ‘Inspiring Efficiency, Effectiveness & Equity’. 

The methodologies for Projects, Risk and Finance outlined above will be reviewed annually at the end of the financial year as part of the review of this report and the target 

setting process for performance indicators. The text above will be subject to change at this point.

79

P
age 290



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\9\6\ai00010696\$svf5k5en.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 4 March 2015 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
 
14. Church Grove Community Housing Development Part 2 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 291



Agenda Item 14

Page 292

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 293

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes February 11

	3 Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
	4 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	5 Church Grove Community Lead Housing Development
	Church Grove Community Lead Housing Development
	Church Grove site map

	6 Regeneration of Excalibur Estate Phase 3 CPO
	Regeneration of Excalibur Estate Phase 3 CPO
	Appendix 1 Excalibur Phase 3 Plan

	7 Local Development Framework Revised Local Development Scheme
	Local Development Framework Revised Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 Updated LDS 2015

	8 Pay Policy Statement 2015-16
	Pay Policy Statement 2015-16

	9 Asset Management  (Highways)
	Asset Management  (Highways)
	0_AMS (Highways) - Cover
	1_AMS (Highways) - Executive Summary
	2_AMS (Highways) - Contents
	A_AMS (Highways) - Policy-Objectives
	B_AMS (Highways) - Context
	C_AMS (Highways) - Asset Knowledge Module
	D_AMS (Highways) - Performance Management Module
	E_AMS (Highways) - Funding  Expenditure Module
	F_AMS (Highways) - Maintenance Strategies
	G_AMS (Highways) - Investment Strategies
	H_AMS (Highways) - Works Programme Module
	I_AMS (Highways) - Stakeholder Engagement
	J_AMS (Highways) - Benchmarking
	K_AMS (Highways) - Valuation Module
	L_AMS (Highways) - Implementation Plan Module

	10 Strategic Asset Management Plan
	Strategic Asset Management Plan
	Strategic Asset Management Plan Appendix

	11 London Councils POPLA Contract
	London Councils POPLA Contract

	12 Management Report January 2015
	Management Report January 2015
	Management Report January 2105

	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Church Grove Community Housing Development part 2
	Church Grove Community Housing Development part 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 4 March 2015 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:   Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Ingleby  
 
 
155. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

156. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on February 11 2015 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

157. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
No matters were raised. 
 

158. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

159. Church Grove Community Lead Housing Development 
 
Having considered both an open and a confidential officer report, and a  
presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan,  
the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the work carried out on the Church Grove site to engage with residents and  
community groups and to establish the site constraints and value be noted; 
 
(ii) the potential routes for the self-build project to be taken forward, including  
their property and financial implications, be noted; 
 
(iii) an EU-compliant competitive dialogue process to select a not-for-profit  
community led consortium or organisation to act as an enabling development  
partner to deliver community-led self build or custom build housing on the  
Church Grove site be initiated; 
 
(iv) the Church Grove site as shown on the plan at appendix A be declared  
surplus to the Council’s requirements; 
 
(v) the information provided in the confidential report be considered in  
conjunction with the open report; and 
 



 

 

 

2 

(vi) the budget requirement set out in the confidential report be approved. 
 
 

160. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate Phase 3 CPO 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set  
out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) a Compulsory Purchase Order be made in accordance with Section 17 of  
Part II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981, for the  
compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and buildings known as  
Excalibur Phase 3, the site of which is shown by a thick black verge on the  
plan attached as Appendix 1,other than those interests already in the  
ownership of the Council; 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the final  
extent of the land to be included within the CPO provided that the CPO shall  
not include any additional land outside the area shown verged in black on the  
plan attached as Appendix 1; 
 
(iii) the appropriate Chief Officers be authorised to take such other action as 
may be necessary to make, obtain confirmation and effect the Compulsory  
Purchase Order and to acquire all interests under it; and 
 
(iv) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the Council that  
it has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order) to  
confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order if the Executive Director is satisfied  
that it is appropriate to do so. 
 
 

161. Local Development Framework Revised Local Development Scheme 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i)  the revised content and timetable of the Local Development Scheme be  
approved and the Council be recommended to formally adopt the revised  
Local Development Scheme; and 
 
(ii) the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be authorised to  
make any minor changes to the text and format of the documents prior to  
consideration by Council. 
 
 

162. Pay Policy Statement 2015-16 



 

 

 

3 

 
The Head of Human Resources confirmed the report had been considered by  
the Council’s independent executive remuneration panel which had endorsed  
the pay arrangements that were in place. Given this assurance, the Mayor  
confirmed he was content to endorse the report for consideration by the  
Council. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the reasons  
set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement be approved. 
 
 

163. Asset Management  (Highways) 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

164. Strategic Asset Management Plan 
 
Councillor Mark Ingleby, Vice-Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee  
confirmed the Plan had been debated by the Select Committee and while no  
written referral had been produced owing to pressure of business, he had  
been authorised to present their conclusions. The Select Committee had  
largely welcomed the Plan and had urged a commitment to transparent  
decision making with positive engagement with the public and Ward  
Assemblies. 
 
Councillor Joan Millbank reported she had discussed the community aspects  
with Scrutiny colleagues and suggested section 4.5 of the Plan be amended  
to add the Lewisham Compact as one of the key strategic supporting  
documents.  
 
The Mayor made reference to the Chancellor’s announcement of the London  
Land Commission and expressed the belief that the Strategic Asset  
Management Plan would aid efforts to identify land for house building.  
 
Having considered an officer report, and presentations by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, and the Vice-Chair of the Public Accounts Select  
Committee, Councillor Mark Ingleby, the Mayor for the reasons set out: 
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Strategic Asset Management Plan 2015-2020  
be approved subject to an amendment adding text on the Lewisham  
Compact. 
 

165. London Councils POPLA Contract 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor for the reasons set out: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



 

 

 

4 

(i) the functions delegated to the London Councils' Transport and Environment  
Committee (TEC) joint committee to enter into the existing arrangement with  
the British Parking Association were and continue to be delivered pursuant to  
section 1 of the Localism Act 2011; and 
 
(ii) 2.2 the exercise of section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 be delegated to the  
TEC joint committee for the sole purpose of providing an appeals service for  
parking on private land for the British Parking Association under contract. 
 
 

166. Management Report January 2015 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

167. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt  
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of  
the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)  
(Access to Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the  
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in  
disclosing the information:- 
 
14. Church Grove Community Housing Development Part 2 
 
 

168. Church Grove Community Housing Development part 2 
 
The content of this report which were related to the commercially confidential  
financial aspects of the proposals and its recommendations were considered  
in conjunction with the open report on the same item. 
 
The Deputy Mayor mentioned the third reading in the House of Lords of a Bill  
to correct anomalies for self and custom build projects and asked if it would  
have any impact on the proposals. The Executive Director for Customer  
Services representative responded by saying this was a stand-alone disposal  
and it was not expected that any new Act would affect it. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.47pm 
 


